SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventiiacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia 0 al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningn recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos el aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que:
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las Instrucciones de instalacion, iar firmemente el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea enla base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato  una toma de tension de red que sea facimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado répidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Safety Instructions EN

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of a least 20 cm

- Do not expose the device to rain or water crops. Do not put any kind of liguid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device,

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on

the wallor on the base-support specially intended for this purpose

Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device

may be quickly disconnected from the outletn case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

FR

linstructions de sécurité

- Ne bloguez ni ne couvrez les orffices d'aération de appareil
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d'environ 20 cm

- N'exposez pas I'appareil 4 la pluie ou aux gouttes d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur 'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide & lintérieur de appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de Iappareil.

- Conformément aux instructions d'installation, fixez 'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet.

- Branchez appareil & une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que 'appareil puisse éire rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence:

- Nouvrez pas Iappareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

Instrugées de Seguranga PT

- N&o bloqueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventilagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagio melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago a volta do dispositvo.

- Nao exponha o aparelho & chuva ou a gotas de gua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com agua deniro. Caso entre dgua no aparelho, refre
imediatamente a ficha da tomada,

- Afaste objectos inflaméveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes de instalago, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
Suporte especialmente esfinado para esse efeifo.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia

- Nao abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar fisco de descargas elétricas.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beluftungsoffnungen des Geréts nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte BelGftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gert weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flsssigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Flussigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen.

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mégliche Brandauslser von dem
Gerat fernhalten.
- Das Gerit entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem spezil i diesen Zueck ausgeleglen Sockel beesigen
- Das Gerét an eine leicht Steckdos
im Notall schnell von dor Stockdose gatrennt wrden kann

- Das Gerat nicht offnen; es besteht Stromschiaggefah.

Veiligheidsinstructies NL

- Umag de venl\\alleopemngen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor be U minstens 20 cm vijte houden.

- Stel hel apparaal niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
vloeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vioeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddellk van de wisselstroom af te sluiten.

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat,

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor is bestemd.

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elekirische schokken mee

Istruzioni di sicurezza T

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventlazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attoro uno spazio lipero di almeno 20 cm

- Non esporre alla pioggia 0 a d'acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superfcie contentori diliquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nell apparecchiatura, scollegaria immediatamente dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alterata.

- Mantenere lontani dall'apparecchiatura gli oggett infiammabil, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio,

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente Iapparecchiatura
al muro o allapposita base di supporto

- Collegare 'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente faciimente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire Iapparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.
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Instrukcja bezpieczeristwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowat lub zakrywat otworow wentylacyinych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskat lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawic co najmniej 20 cm wolnego
miejsca woko urzadzenia

- Nie nalezy wystawiac urzadzenia na dzialanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiac zadnego pojemnika z plynem. W przypadku przecieku piynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odiaczy od Zrédia pradu zmiennego.

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawiac zadnych latwopalnych przedmiotow,
$wiec lub innych rzeczy, ktore moga wywolac pozar.

Turvaohjeet Fl

- Al peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintazin 20 cm tila laitteen ymparile
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Al altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al4 aseta mitdn nestetta sisaltavaa
sailiota sen padlle. Jos nestetta paasee laitteen sisaan, kytke se valitomésti
irti pistokkeesta,

- Pidz kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kyntilt ja muut jotka voivat sytytta tulipalon,
poissa laitteen Iahettyvilta

kiinnité laite tukevasti seinalle tai siihen tarkoitettuun

- Zgodhle z instrukcja montazu, nalezy urzadzenie nalezycie d
$ciany lub na podistawie przeznaczone; do tego celu.

- Urzadizenie nalezy praylaczyé do fatwo dostepnego gniazdka elektrycznego,
ktdre umozliwia szybkie odlaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypadiach,

* jlustaan

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo péiista jotta laite voidaan kytkea
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétianteen sattuessa

- Ala avaa laitetta sahkoiskuvaaran takia.

Bezpe&nostni pokyny cs

- Neomezute pistup k vétracim otvortim zafizeni ani je nezakryveite. Pro lepsi

véréni kolem rich ponechete volny prostor nejméng 20 cm.

- Nevystavujte zaiizeni desti nebo kapajci vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoll nadoby
obsahujci kapaiiny. V piipad, ze se do zaiizeni dostane voda, okamits jo
odpaite od sifového napdje

- Hoflavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohio zpiisobit pozér, neumistuite do
biizkosti zafizeni.

- Postupute podle pokynd pro instalaci a zafizeni F4dné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec uréeny speciaing k tomu Ugelu.

- Zaiizeni pripojte ke snadno pristupné sitové zasuvce, aby v piipads nebezpeti
bylo mozno je rychle odpojit

- Neotvirefe zafizeni, jnak hrozi nebezpeti trazu elektrickym proudem.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Blokér eller tildzek ikke anordningens ventiationsabninger. Lad der veere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for vaeskebeholder pa den. | tfzslde af, at der kommer veeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrommen

- Hold braendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
veek fra anordningen

- Idet folges, fastgores sikkert pa
veeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet til dette 'armzl
- Tilslut tilen hurtigt

kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nodsituation
- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elektrisk stod.

Bezpetnostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia aniich nezakryvaite. Pre
lepSie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm.

- Nevystawite zariadenie daZu alebo kvapkajice vode. Nedavaite na zariadenie
Ziadine nadoby obsahujice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamiite ho odpojte od sietového napajana.

svietky a éokolvek, &o podir,
" 0 bizkosti zaracenia
- Postupuite podla pokynov na instaléciu a zariadenie riadhe upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestrite na podstavec urceny Specidine na tento Gel.

- Zariadenie pripoite k lahko pristupnej siefovej zasuike, aby 1o bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpecenstva rychio odpoji.

- Neotvaraite zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpecenstvo trazu elektrickym priidom.

Varnostna navodila SL

- Ne prekrivajte al blokirajte prezracevalnih odprtin na napravi. Za boijgo
prezratevanje pustite najmanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostaviate naprave na dez ali vodo. Na napravo ne postavijite posod s
tekocino. Ce tekogina pride v napravo jo takoj izkfjuéite iz izmeniéne napetosti.

- Napravi ne priblizuite vnetiivih predmetov, svec ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci
pozar.

- Po navodiih za montazo napravo trdno pritrdite na zid i podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo prikjuite v enostavno dostopen vikat tako, dajo lafko v primeru
nevarnosti htro izklugite.

- Naprave ne odpirajte - obstaja nevamost elekiriénega udara.

Drogibas instrukcija Lv

- Neaizsprostojiet un neapklajiet ferices ventiiacias atveres. Labékal ventiaciai
atstéijet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujet erfci ietum vai adens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja tdens iekjust iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus
prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi piestipriniet ierici vai nu pie sienas,
vai nu uz pamatu, kas ipasi dométs Sim nolakam

- Pievienojiet ierici viegl pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartal, lai ierice var tikt
atr atvienota no padeves galéjas nepieciesamibas gadijuma.

- Neatveriet ieric; pastav risks sanemt elekirisko Soku

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuidenkite irenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite frengini bent 20 em atstumu nuo
Kity objeky dél geresnés ventiliacijos

- Saugokite jrengini nuo lictaus ar vandens lasuy. Nedékite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
irenginio. Je irenginio vidun paklidity skystio, twoj pat atjunkite jj nuo kintamosios
stovs.

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes i viska, kas gali sukelti gaisr', kuo toliau nuo
irenginio

- Laikykites instaliavimo instrukcijy, pritvirtinkite irengin{ tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui.

- Prijunkit irengin{ pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lzdo ta
lengvai irengin atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite frenginio, gali nutrenkii elekira,

kad galima bity

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT

- M'ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Htuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta” mhux anqas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta” lma. M'ghandekx taicghed ebda tip
ta recipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Filkaz li likwidu jidhol fittaghmir, skonnettia minnufih
mill-kurrent Ii jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti flammabbli, xemghat u kull haga I tista’ tikkaguna xi nar *il boghod

taghmir.

- Wara istruzzjonijiet

tallazzjoni, wahihal ittaghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
Iappogé baii mahisub specifikament ghal dan ilghan

- Tkonnettja Laghmir ma’ provvista ta’ daw facilment actessibbli, sabiex it-taghmir
ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit Fkai ta’ emergenza.

- Mghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

Biztonsagi el6irasok HU

- Ne zja el 6s ne fecle o a késziikk szells
érdekeben, hagyjon legaldbb 20 cm-es nyit helyet a nylés korii

- Akészilléket ne tegye ki es vagy vizcseppek hatasanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmitdle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a keésziiiéke folyadék kertl, azonnal vélasszale
a véltakozo &ramforraso.

- Tartsa tévol a késziiékidi a gytikony térgyakat, gyertyakat és barmiyen eszkozt,
mely tizet okozhat

- Afelszerelési ulasitasokat kivetve, biztonsagosan rgzise a késziikket a falra,
 vagyaz eme szt dhnyra

akésziicket eg

" ey g esetén, ehetove tesza keszilck gyorslvalasziasét

- Akésziiléket tios kinyitni; aramiités veszélye 4l fenn.

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventllatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme tmber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadst vihma kiitte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade vilvitamatult vooluvGrgust lahutada,

- Veenduge, et tuleohtiikud esemed (kiinlad ja teised objekid, mis voivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusiuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi

Siikerhetsanvisningar sv

- Ventilationsippningama pa enheten far inte blockeras eller téckas dver. For
att uppna en béttre ventilation bér minst 20 cm fritt utrymme lamnas runt
enheten

- Utséttinte enheten for regn eller vatiendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst véitskebehallare pa den. Om véitska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran nétspanningen.

- Bréinnbara foremal, stearinljus och alla andra foremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras nara enheten.

tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt Koh

korral oleks vaimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvdrgust lahti thendada
- Elektriloogi valtimiseks arge avage seadme kaant.

- Folj i och montera enheten antingen p4 vaggen eller
pé det stativ som &r sarskilt avsett for andamalet,

- Anslut enheten ill ett 4ttatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell ndsituation

AMPLIFICADORES BANDA ANCHA
c € BROADBAND AMPLIFIERS
AMPLIFICATEURS LARGE BANDE

IKUSI

W

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.

IKUSI - Angel Iglesias, S.A.

Paseo Miramén, 170 - 20009 San Sebastian - SPAIN

Tel.: +34 943 44 88 00 Fax: +34 943 44 88 11

www.ikusi.com

CENTRALES DE AMPLIFICACION TERRESTRE Y SATELITE
NB s =800 TERRESTRIAL AND SATELLITE AMPLIFICATION HEADENDS
CENTRALES D’AMPLIFICATION TERRESTRE ET SATELLITE

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS / SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

NBS-801 NBS-804 NBS-824 NBS-895

Modele
Ref. 3531 3532 3533 3534

Entradas 4 4
Inputs 1 BI/FM-BIII/DAB- BI/FM-BIII/DAB-
Entrées 2xUHF UHF1-UHF2

BI/FM: 45-112

BI/FM: 45-112
. BIIlI/DAB: 174-240
BIII/DAB: 174-240 UHF1: 470-606 **

2xUHF: 470-862 *
. UHF2: 606-862 * **
470-790 606795 *

BI/FM: 42
BlII/DAB: 42
UHF1: 45
UHF2: 45

5
BI/FM-BIII/DAB-2xUHF
-FI SAT

BI/FM: 45-112

BIII/DAB: 174-240

2xUHF: 470-862 / 470-790 *
FI-SAT: 950-2150

Banda de frecuencias
Frequency range MHz
Bande de fréquences

45-862 /
45-790 *

BI/FM: 42
BIII/DAB: 42
2xUHF: 45
FI-SAT: 40

Ganancia BI/FM: 42
Gain dB 42 BIlI/DAB: 42
Gain 2xUHF: 45

Regula0|on ganancia
Gain adjustment dB
Réglage de gain

0-18 0-18 0-18

Regulacion de pendiente 0-12
Slope control range
Dynamique réglage pente

ajustab / adjust / réglab FI-SAT:0/6

BI/FM: +2 BI/FM: =2
BIII/DAB: =2 BIII/DAB: =2
UHF1: +1,5 2xUHF: 1,5
FI-SAT: +2

BI/FM: +2
BIlI/DAB: +2
2xUHF: +1,5

Ondulacién en banda
Response flatness dB +2

Réponse amplit-fréquen. UHF2E ﬂ 5

Salidas
Outputs 1
Sorties

Test de salida
Output test dB -30 -30 -30 -30
Test de sortie

BI/FM-BIII/DAB-
2xUHF: 118
FI-SAT: 120 (EN 50083-3 IMD -35 dB)

BI/FM-BIII/DAB-
2xUHF: 118
(DIN-45004B IMD -60 dB)

BI/FM-BIII/DAB-
UHF1, 2: 118
(DIN-450048 IMD -60 dB)

Nivel de salida 118
ﬁaggapgé lsegﬁil o dBuv (DIN-45004B IMD -60 dB)

BI/FM: 7 BI/FM: 7
BIII/DAB: 7 BIII/DAB: 7
8 2xUHF: 8
FI-SAT: 9

BI/FM: 7
BIII/DAB: 7
2xUHF: 8

Figura de ruido
Noise figure dB 6
Facteur de bruit

Pérdidas retor entrad/sal
Input/output return loss dB 10 10 10
Affaiblis. réflex. entr/sort

BI/FM-BIII/DAB-2xUHF: 10
FI-SAT: 6

UHF2: 0-12-24 V/ 100 mA
FI SAT: 0-13-18V /100 mA
LNB: 0/22 kHz

Tension/corriente preampl. mastil
Voltage/current preamplif. mast
Tension/courant préamplif. mét

12-24V/
100mA

UHF2:12-24V/  UHF1, 2: 12-24V /
100 mA 100mA

Alimentacion 240 240 240 240

Mains supply voltage VAC | (110% -15%) (+10% -15%) (+10% -15%) (+10% -15%)

Consumo
Consumption w 11 11 11 16
Consommation

* Rango de Frecuencia conmutable mediante la insercion de un puente suministrado.
* Switchable frequency range by inserting a plug-in bridge supplied.

* Bande de Fréquence commutable par 'insertion d’un pont enfichable fourni.

** Otros canales de corte bajo demanda.

** Other crossover channels on request.
** Autres canaux de coupure sur demande.

o NBS-895 Compatible con UNICABLE ™
NBS-895 Compatible with UNICABLE ™
NBS-895 Compatible avec UNICABLE ™



1. Fijacién mural y conexién a tierra

El amplificador se fija a la pared utilizando tres tirafondos (T):
1. Colocar T1 en la pared, sin apretar. Colgar la caja por la oreja superior.
2. Colocar derecha la caja y atornillar T2 y T3.
3. Apretar T1.

Para conexién a tierra la caja dispone de un tornillo en la parte inferior (T4).

1. Wall fixing and grounding

The amplifier is fixed using the thee screws (T) :
1. Place T1 on the wall, not tightening. Hang the housing through the upper holder. f L
2. Put straight the housing and tighten T2 and T3. + \
3. Tighten T1.

To ground the housing use the T4 screw at the lower side.

1. Fixation au mur et mise a la terre

L’amplificateur se fixe au mur au moyen des trois vis (T) :
1. Placer T1 sur le mur, sans le serrer. Pendre le boitier par I'ouie supérieure.
2. Poser droit le boitier et serrer T2 et T3.

3. Serrer T1.
Pour la mise a la terre du boitier utiliser la vis située au cété inférieur (T4).

2. Apertura de la caja

Levantar la tapa como se indica en la figura de la derecha. En la parte posterior de la
misma se aloja un eje de ajuste asi como un puente enchufable para la seleccionar el
rango de frecuencia en UHF. ﬁ eje de ajuste
2. Openning the housing setting shaft
Remove the lid as shown in the figure on the right. One setting shaft and one plug-in axe de foglage
birdge are fitted on the back side of this cover.

2. Ouverture du boitier plug-in brdges
Retirez le couvercle comme montré dans la figure de droite. Au derriere de ce couvercle ponts

est logé un axe de réglage ainsi que, un pont enfichable pour séleccionner la fréquence
UHF.

3. Conexion red alterna
Una conexién incorrecta de la alimentacion del equipo puede provocar descargas eléc-
tricas. Seguir los siguientes pasos para la instalacién eléctrica del equipo.

1. Conectar la base del cable de red al conector de red del equipo.

2. Conectar la toma del cable de red a la toma de corriente eléctrica. El led ON
luce verde.

3. Mains connection tfueme alimentacion extraible
Incorrect unit power connection may cause an electric shock. Follow the steps below for removable power suoply
the electrical installation of the unit.

1. Connect the power plug to the unit mains connector.

2. Connect the power plug to the mains socket. The ON led lights up green.

3. Raccordement secteur
Un branchement incorrect de I'alimentation de I’équipement peut provoquer des déchar-
ges électriques. Suivre les étapes suivantes pour installer I’équipement électriquement.

1. Brancher la base du cable de réseau au connecteur de réseau de I’équipement.
2. Brancher la prise du cable de réseau a celle du courant électrique. La led ON
s’illumine verte.

4. Ajuste del nivel RF de salida y pendiente

Conectar un medidor de nivel. A continuacion, utilizando el eje suministrado, actuar
sobre cada uno de los potenciémetros de ajuste a fin de obtener el nivel deseado (suma
del requerido en base de toma mas las pérdidas de distribucion). Si alguna entrada no
se utiliza, ajustar a maxima atenuacion el correspondiente potenciémetro.

En el modelo NBS-895 la pendiente en Fl (0-6dB), se ajusta mediante la insersién de un
puente suministrado. En el modelo NBS-801 la pendiente (0 a 12dB), se ajusta mediante
potenciémetro.

4. Setting-up the RF output level and slope range

Connect a level meter. Then, by using the shaft supplied, operate on each one of the
setting potentiometers to obtain the desired output signal level (sum of that required in
the TV outlets plus the distribution losses). If an input is not used, set for maximum atte-
nuation the corresponding potentiometer. IF slope control range (0-6dB) is provided by
inserting a bridge supplied in NBS-895 model, by potentiometer (0 to 12dB) in NBS-801.

4. Réglage du niveau HF de sortie et réglage de pente

Brancher un mesureur de niveau. Alors, en utilisant I’axe fourni, agir sur chacun des
potentiométres de réglage pour obtenir le niveau désiré de sortie (somme de celui requis
dans les prises TV plus I'affaiblissement du réseau de distribution). Si une entrée n’est
pas utilisée, régler a I'atténuation maximale le correspondant potentiometre. Dans le
modeéle NBS-895, le réglage de pente BIS (0-6dB) est ajustée par I'insertion d’un pont
enfichable fourni, par potentiométre (0 a 12dB) dans le modéle NBS-801.

5. Seleccion de Frecuencia

Mediante la insercion de un puente, puede seleccionarse la frecuencia de corte del
filtro paso-bajo de la parte alta de UHF, conmutandose entre 862 MHz y 790 MHz.
5. Frequency Selection

By inserting a bridge, you can select the cutoff frequency low-pass filter in the upper
UHF, switchable between 862 MHz and 790 MHz.

5. Sélection de Fréquence
En insérant un pont, vous pouvez choisir la fréquence de coupure du filtre passe-bas
dans la partie supérieure UHF, commutable entre 862 MHz et 790 MHz.

6. Seleccion de la Alimentacion
La alimentacion de los previos de mastil conmuta, mediante dos puentes, la tensién entre 12 y 24V.

El modelo NBS-895 dispone de dos reguladores de tension lineales, que proporcionan tensiones de 13V y de 18V,
seleccionables mediante un puente. Ademas hay un oscilador que proporciona una sefial de 22 kHz, la cual modula los
reguladores en amplitud cuando es seleccionada.

6. Power Supply selection

The voltage power supply for mast-head amplifiers is switchable, by inserting two bridges, between 12 and 24V.
NBS-895 model has two linear voltage regulators, which provide voltages of 13 and 18 V, selectable with a bridge In addli-
tion there is an oscillator that provides a 22 kHz signal, which modulates the amplitude regulators when selected.

6. Sélection de I’alimentation

L’alimentation du préamplificateurs de mat commute, par I'insertion de deux ponts, entre 12 et 24V.

NBS-895 modéle dispose de deux régulateurs de tension linéaires, qui fournissent des tensions de 13 a 18 V, sélection-
nable par pont. En outre, il est un oscillateur qui fournit un signal de 22 kHz, qui module 'amplitude de réglementation
lorsqu’il est sélectionné.

7. Anexo Técnico Tabla de reduccién del Nivel de salida RF en Amplificacién Banda Ancha.

AMPLIFICADORES BANDA ANCHA TV TERRESTRE : Los niveles de salida RF especificados en el manual para una distancia de
intermodulacion IMD3 de -60dB segun DIN 45004B, son aplicables cuando se amplifican 2 canales TV analdgicos. Si, como es
habitual, se amplifican méas de 2 canales, dichos niveles deben reducirse de acuerdo a la siguiente tabla:

SENALES FM, DAB'Y COFDM : Si los niveles méaximos de las sefiales terrestres Radio FM, DAB y TV Digital (COFDM) se ajustan 10 dB 6 més por debajo del de las sefiales TV analdgi-
cas, aquellas senales pueden ignorarse a efectos de la reduccion del nivel de salida; si no es asf, deberan ser consideradas como canales TV analégicos.

AMPLIFICADORES BANDA ANCHA TV SATELITE O TV DIGITAL TERRESTRE : El nivel de salida RF para una distancia de intermo-
dulacién IMD3 de -42dB segun EN 50083-3, es de 117 dBpV, aplicable cuando se amplifica 1 canal TV digital modulacién QPSK o
COFDM. Para un mayor numero de canales dichos niveles deben reducirse de acuerdo a la siguiente tabla:

7. Tehcnical Annex Output level reduction in broadband amplifiers.

BROADBAND TERRESTRIAL TV AMPLIFIERS : The RF output levels specified in this user guide for IMD3=-60 dB (DIN 45004 B) are
applicable when 2 analog TV channels are amplified. If, as is usual, more than 2 TV channels are amplified, such levels have to be
reduced according to the following table:

FM, DAB AND COFDM SIGNALS : If output levels of the FM, DAB and Digital TV (COFDM) signals are adjusted 10 dB or more below the levels of the analog TV channels, those signals
can be ignored when calculating the output reduction level. If referred levels are not reduced as indicated, those signals must be counted as normal channels and the output level de-rated
accordingly.

BROADBAND SATELLITE TV OR DIGITAL TERRESTRIAL TV AMPLIFIERS : The RF output level for IMD3=-42 dB (EN 50083-3) is
117dBuV are applicable when 1 QPSK or COFDM modulated TV digital channel is amplified. For a bigger number of channels, such
levels have to be reduced according to the following table:

7. Annexe Technique Réduction du niveau de sortie des amplificateurs large bande.

AMPLIFICATEURS LARGE BANDE TV TERRESTRE : Le niveau de sortie HF spécifié pour une IM3 a -52 dB selon la Norme UTE
C90-125 correspond a I'amplification de 2 canaux TV analogiques. Pour plus de 2 canaux, le niveau de sortie doit étre réduit confor-
mément au tableau suivant :

SIGNAUX FM, DAB ET COFDM : Si les niveaux de sortie des signaux FM, DAB et TV Numérique (COFDM) sont d’environ 10 dB plus bas que les niveaux des canaux TV Analogique, ils
peuvent étre négligés. A niveau égal, les compter comme des canaux analogiques.

AMPLIFICATEURS LARGE BANDE TV SATELLITE OU TV NUMERIQUE TERRESTRE : Le niveau de sortie HF pour une IM3 a -42 dB
selon la Norme EN 50083-3 est 117 dBpV correspond a I'amplification d’1 canal TV numérique modulation QPSK ou COFDM. Pour
plus d’1 canal, le niveau de sortie doit étre réduit conformément au tableau suivant :

Numero de canales analdgicos (n)
Analog channels Number (n) 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20
Nombre de canaux analogiques (n)

Reduccion del nivel de salida = 7,5 - log (n-1)
Output level reduction= 7,5 - log (n-1) dB 0 2 35 45 5 55 6 6,5 7 85 95
Réduction du niveau de sortie = 7,5 - log (n-1)

Numero de canales digitales (n)
Digital channels number (n) 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 15 20
Nombre de canaux numériques (n)

Reduccion del nivel de salida = 10 - log (n)
Output level reduction= 10 - log (n) dB 3 4,5 6 7 8 8,5 9 95 10 11,5 13
Réduction du niveau de sortie = 10 - log (n)




